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i/_‘-ui 1, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA 94597

CONSULTANTS Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 944-2895

ERVIRONMENTAL & CIVIL ENGINEERING

March 27, 2007

8:03 am, Mar 29, 2007
Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health Services )
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Environmental Health
Alameda, CA 94502

Alameda County

Subject: Confirmation Investigation Workplan
796 66" Avenue
Oakland, California
AEI Project # 110566
ACHCSA Fuel Leak No. RO0002449

Dear Mr. Hwang:

The following work plan has been prepared on beb&lCruise America, Inc. for the property
located at 796 66 Avenue, City of Oakland, Alameda County, Califerni AEI Consultants
(AEI) has been retained to provide environmentgiregering and consulting services associated
with the release of gasoline from a former undargc storage tank (UST) on the property.
Since 2002, the release has been investigated timeleegulatory oversight of Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) under Toxiase # R0O0002449.

This plan has been prepared to address the tetloitanents presented in a letter dated January
28, 2007 from ACEHS which was in response to $itte Summary Report, prepared by AEI
dated September 26, 2006. This letter requestscbpe of work for additional sampling to
further confirm the effectiveness of remediatiotivaites and to provide additional site specific
information on potential preferential migration doits. For reference, a copy of the January 28,
2007 letter is provided as Attachment A and a aaffthe Ste Summary Report as Attachment B.
The reader of this workplan is referred to thiaeitied report for a detailed site history, site plan
and historical analytical data.

ABBREVIATED SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is currently occupied by Cruise Americag@eational vehicle (RV) rental facility. The

property is approximately five acres in size. €uotly, two buildings exist on the site, surrounded
by paved vehicle storage areas. The buildingsistookan office building located on the eastern
side of the property and a service building locatedtrally on the property (Figure 2). Cruise
America acquired the property from McGuire Hestiecpnstruction company, in August 1988.

Following site assessment activities in Septemi®®12which identified evidence of a release
from the 10,000 gallon gasoline UST, the UST argpelnser system was removed in November
2001. Under regulatory oversight from ACEHS, addil site investigation was performed and
five (5) groundwater monitoring wells installed 8eptember 2002. Following a request by
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ACEHS, an interim corrective action plan was subediin 2004 and implementation of in situ
chemical oxidation by ozone sparging began in 2004. Operation of the sparging system and
groundwater monitoring continued through July 2@8l&wing which theSte Summary Report
was prepared. Please refer to this report (AttaetinB) for a more detailed site history,
analytical results, remedial activities, and sitnp.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

In the January 28, 2007 letter, the ACEHS preseatatumber of technical comments and
requests for additional information. Those comreesmte paraphrased below followed by a
discussion of the proposed scope of investigatiosh @dditional information requested. The
original comments are included in the letter ina&timent A.

1. Confirmation soil sampling is requested to verkigttremedial actions have treated impacted
soils where previously identified, specifically adgnt to the former UST hold at the capillary
fringe. Soil sample collection and analyses igppsed in this area.

2. Confirmation groundwater sample collection is rexjad to verify groundwater has been
adequately treated. The request referenced b8®d3, just to the north of the release area.
One of the borings performed to address Commeabave) will be performed to collect a
groundwater sample from this area. Groundwateritoiang data will be utilized to evaluate
success of remediation outside of this area.

3. An evaluation for possible rebound in contaminanhaentrations in groundwater is
requested. An additional monitoring event of tive fonsite wells in and around the source
area is proposed to provide results that will begarable against historic data.

4. A preferential pathway analyses is requested, densig possible vertical and lateral
migration pathways. Th&te Summary Report contains information on possible wells in the
area that could act as vertical migration pathwABEHS staff is referred to Section 3.3 and
to Figure 1 of this report (Attachment B) for thiformation. Based on the information
reviewed by AEI and discussed in the report, theas no evidence of vertical conduits
present in or around the plume area.

The Oakland Building Department did not have atg secords showing utility construction
details. A utility locating contractor was retaihéo identify the location and depths of
underground utilities around the release area.ctital, natural gas, telecommunications,
sanitary sewer, and storm drain lines were idedifi Depths of sewer lines were measured
by the surveyor using a radio transmitter run tgfoportions on the line. The depths of
storm drain inverts were directly measured. Onsitgerground utility locations are included
on Figure 1. No underground utilities were idestifiaround the release area except the
electrical line to the sparge unit, the trenchvdrich was dug to 2.5 feet, well above the
water table. Based on the survey results, thdradak; gas, telecommunications, and water
lines appear to be at a depth of approximately €, fabove the water table which has
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generally been 4 to 6 feet bgs. Based on the da#dptie lines, their trenches are not expected
to be below the water table and do not likely repre preferential flow pathways.

The invert of the storm drain at the southeasteoaof the repair building was measured at a
depth of 5 feet, indicating that the discharge pip®ing west of this invert may intersect the
water table. A boring is proposed along the limest of the invert. The storm drain invert to
the southeast of the release area was measurddeitahd is beyond well MW-2, which has
been free of significant contaminants, thereform@ang is not proposed in the area. The
sanitary sewer line was measured at a depth oét3nfear the RV station and at the west of
the office building. The sewer trench is expedtetlie above the water table in this area and
deepen slightly moving north toward the tie-in &1 @&venue. A soil boring is proposed at
the northern boundary of the property where tme lieaves the property. No other utility
trenches or other lateral or vertical conduits widentified that have a high probability of
preferentially spreading contamination.

5. Rose diagrams requested (comment not numberedgrdns of cumulative groundwater
flow directions were presented on figures and taieal in theSte Summary Report
(Attachment B); ACEHS stalff is referred to FiguBeand 4 and Table 4 of the report for this
information.

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

In order to gather the additional site specificadatquested and discussed above, soil and
groundwater sample collection and analyses is @&gho Soil and groundwater samples will be
collected from five (5) additional soil borings antbnitoring of the existing five (5) wells will

be performed. A summary of the soil borings, tlmatronale, and proposed sample analyses is
presented in the following exhibit. Refer to Figut of this workplan for locations of the
proposed borings.

Exhibit 1: Proposed Soil Borings

ID Location / Purpose Depth Sample Analyses*
. : . Soil from CF &
Spag | ARCETLl0 13 e rorh o laer UST OSSN 35| crounguateoHg
BTEX, MTBE & TBA
SB-19 South of former UST, near sidewall sample, to yeriéatment 16 Soil from CE TPH-g,
of previous hotspot (per comment 1) BTEX, MTBE & TBA
SB-20 East end of former UST, near sidewall sample, tdywe 16 Soil from CE TPH-g,
treatment of previous hotspot (per comment 1) BTEX, MTBE & TBA
SB-21 West of former tank hold, along storm drain linaning to the 8-10 GroundwaterTPH-g,
west, past the invert, to assess preferential pluigeation BTEX, MTBE & TBA
At th_e northe_rn edge of the boundary of the properst of the Groundwater TPH-g,
SB-22 | previous boring SB-8 to assess whether the plurse ha 8-10 e ——
! . . : BTEX, MTBE & TBA
intersected the sanitary sewer line trench asepees northwarg

CF = capillary fringe, approximately 4 to 6 feesbg *Refer to discussion below for analgtimethods

Detailed field procedures for the soil borings, pang, and groundwater monitoring activities
are presented in the following sections.
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SOIL BORING ACTIVITIES

Permits and Clearances

A drilling permit from Alameda County Public Worksill be obtained for the drilling work.
Prior to mobilization, Underground Service Alertiviae notified to identify public underground
utilities in the area. All borings in the vicinityf onsite underground utilities will be hand
cleared with a hand auger to a depth of 5 feet poidrilling with direct push equipment. Field
work will be coordinated with permit and regulatangpectors, drilling contractor, and onsite
staff and adequate notifications given of the figtatk schedule.

Drilling

Borings will be advanced with a truck-mounted Getg™ direct-push drilling rig to the depths
proposed above. The selected drilling contractdl hold a valid California C57 driller's
license. Push rods and sampling equipment willdeeontaminated between samples and
between boreholes as appropriate to minimize toaroence of cross-contamination.

Soil Sample Coallection

Soil will be continuously collected to the targetpth in 1% inch diameter acrylic liners within

the sampling barrel and logged by the onsite gestiogA 6 inch sample will be taken at

appropriate depths. Samples will be selected ahff@m the liners. The sample will be sealed
with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. A photazation device (PID) will be used to screen
soil samples in the field, and PID readings forhesample will be included on boring logs. Soil
samples will be collected at approximately 3 toobtfintervals and at changes in soil types,
depths of suspected impact, and within the capifiamge.

Groundwater Sample Collection

For borings where groundwater sample collectigpragposed, borings will be tentatively drilled
to a depth of approximately 8 to 10 feet, such thatborehole is several feet into the water table.
Temporary %" diameter slotted PVC casing will benperarily inserted into the borehole to
facilitate groundwater collection. Given the defuttwater consistently measured in groundwater
monitoring wells, this depth is expected to be isight for sample collection, although depths
may be adjusted slightly based on field observation

The temporary wells will be purged with a peristafiump until water is reasonable clear prior
to sample collection. Groundwater samples wilcbkected into 40 ml volatile organic analysis

(VOA) vials. The containers will be sealed so that head-space or air bubbles are visible
within the containers.

Sample Sorage

All samples will be sealed and labeled immediatgdgn collection. Samples will be placed in a
cooler with water ice. Chain of custody documeatawill be initiated prior to leaving the site.
All samples will be delivered to a state certifladoratory on the day of collection.
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Sample Analyses
The samples will be delivered to a California DHSti¢ied laboratory under chain of custody.
The selected soil and groundwater samples williadyaed for the following:

« TPH-g by EPA Method 8015

e BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B

« MTBE and TBA by EPA method 8260

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Monitoring Activities

Monitoring and sampling of the five onsite monitayiwells (MW-1 through MW-5) will occur
on or around the date of soil boring activitiesuridg the monitoring event, the wells will be
first opened and water levels allowed to equiliératvater levels will be measured in each well.
Wells will be purged of at least 3 well volumeswéter prior to sample collection. During
purging the following water quality measurementdl e collected: temperature, pH, specific
conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO) and oxidati@thuction potential (ORP).

Groundwater samples will be collected with new, sedidisposable bailers into 40 ml volatile
organic analysis (VOA) vials. The groundwater sEmpvill be sealed, labeled, and stored in a
cooler with water ice. Chain of custody documgatawill be initiated prior to leaving the site.
All samples will be delivered to a state certifladoratory on the day of collection.

Sample Analyses
The samples will be delivered to a California DHStiéied laboratory under chain of custody.
The groundwater samples will be analyzed for thievong:

* TPH-g by EPA Method 8015

« BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B

« MTBE and TBA by EPA method 8260

Waste Sorage
Drill cuttings and other investigation-derived waglDW) generated during the soil boring and

monitoring activities will be stored onsite in sshl55-gallon drums, pending the results of
sample analyses. Equipment rinse water and wedjepwater will be stored in 55-gallon drums.
Upon receipt of necessary analytical results, thestev will be profiled for disposal and
transported from the site under appropriate maifeapproved disposal or recycling facility(s).

REPORTING

Upon receipt of soil and groundwater sample arcditdata, a report will be prepared. The
newly obtained data will be incorporated into thaseng dataset and an evaluation of the
effectiveness of remedial activities and potentr@ferential plume migration made. The report
will include boring logs, field sampling forms, figes of sample locations and analytical results,
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tabulated data, and copies of analytical repoitsvarranted by the data, case closure may be
recommended. Following review of the report byi€guAmerica, the final report will be issued
to the ACEHS by upload to their FTP site and paswh the reports and data to the State of
California’s Geotracker database. The project ballperformed and the report presented under
direction of California licensed professional gepéb and/or engineer.

SITE SAFETY

A site specific health and safety plan will be @egal for field activities conducted at the site.
Prior to commencement of field activities, a sitdety meeting will be held at a designated
command post near the working area. The health safety plan will be reviewed by all
personnel and emergency procedures will be outlatedis meeting, including an explanation of
the hazards of the known or suspected chemicalgerest. All site personnel will be in Level
D personal protection equipment, which is the @mited maximum amount of protection
needed. A working area will be established withribades and warning tape to delineate the
zone where hard hats and steel-toed shoes mustime and where unauthorized personnel will
not be allowed. A site safety plan conforming 8tFP1910.120 (i) (2) of 29 CFR will be on site
at all times during the project.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE

The permitting process will begin upon review ameshaurrence with the scope of work by the
ACEHS and involved parties. Monitoring will occand results reviewed prior to date of
drilling field work to evaluate whether rebound lesurred. It is expected the soil borings and
sample collection will be completed within approxzitely 1 month. The report will be prepared
within approximately 1 month of receipt and reviedv analytical data. Once approvals are
received, a more detailed timeline will be estdidds

LIMITATIONSAND SIGNATURES

This report has been prepared by AEI on behalf nfisé America relating to the release of
petroleum hydrocarbons on the property located %8t 868" Avenue in the City of Oakland,
Alameda County, California. The discussion rendlere this report was based on field
investigations, laboratory testing of material skwpand other information. This report does not
reflect subsurface variations that may exist betwssampling points. These variations cannot be
anticipated, nor could they be entirely accountedih spite of exhaustive additional testing. sThi
report should not be regarded as a guaranteedHatther contamination, beyond that which could
have been detected within the scope of past ilgag&ins is present beneath the property or that all
contamination present at the site will be idertifidreated, or removed. Undocumented,
unauthorized releases of hazardous material(syethains of which are not readily identifiable by
visual inspection and/or are of different chemmahstituents, are difficult and often impossible to
detect within the scope of a chemical specific stigation and may or may not become apparent at
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a later time. AEI is not responsible for the accuracy or quality of work performed by others,
information not available or provided to AEL other data or information gaps, and other inherent
limitations associated with any assessment and evaluation of such conditions. All specified work
will be performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in environmental engineering,
geology, and hydrogeology and will be performed under the direction of appropriate registered
professional(s).

We look forward to comment and concurrence with the scope of work outlined herein. Should you
have any questions or need additional information, please contact us at 925/944-2899.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

7
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FIGURES
Figure 1 — Utility Locations and Proposed Borings

ATTACHMENTS
Atttachment A — Letter from ACEHS January 28, 2007 to Cruise America, Inc.
Attachment B — Site Summary Report, September 26, 2006, prepared by AEI

Distribution:

Mr. Cory Kauffman
Cruise America, Inc.

11 West Hampton Avenue
Mesa, A7 85210

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) (FTP electronic upload)
Attn: Mr. Don Hwang

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

GeoTracker database upload
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

N\
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Aod
=
AGENCY .,‘;
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
January 28, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335
Cory Kauffman

Cruise America, Inc.
11 West Hampton Avenue
Mesa, AZ 85210

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

Subiject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002449; Cruise America, Inc., 796 66th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94546

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed “Site Summary Report” dated
September 26, 2006 by AEI Consultants. Soil borings have been advanced prior to and
after the removal of a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST in November of 2001. Five (5)
groundwater monitoring wells, MW-| through MW -5, were installed on September 19,
2002 and have been monitored quarterly. An ozone sparging system operated
May/July 2004 through July 2006. We request that you address the following
comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Source characterization - Up to 15,000 mg/kg TPH-G and 21 mg/kg benzene
were detected in soil borings, SB-13 on September 6, 2002. Since then, ozone
sparging was implemented. Please propose verification sampling to determine its
effectiveness in the Work Plan requested below.

2) Site characterization - Up to 13,000 ug/l TPH-G, 49,000 ug/l MTBE, and 300 ug/l
benzene were detected in soil borings. Since then, ozone sparging was
implemented. Please propose verification sampling to determine its
effectiveness in the Work Plan requested below.

3) Ozone sparging possible rebound - Please propose how the possibility of
rebound will be evaluated in the Work Plan requested below.

4) Preferential Pathway Survey — We request that you perform a preferential
pathway study that details the potential migration pathways and potential
conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that
may be present in the vicinity of the site.



Mr. Kauffman
January 28, 2007
Page 2 of 2

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the
location and depth of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers,
storm drains, pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site
and plume area(s). Evaluate the probability of the contaminant plumes
encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread the
contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water
aquifers. Please submit with the Work Plan requested below.

Historical Hydraulic Gradients — Please show using a rose diagram with
magnitude and direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future
reports submitted for this site. Please submit with the Work Plan requested
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health,
according to the following schedule:

March 28, 2007 - Work Plan

Sincerely,
S o

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C:  AEIl Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Donna Drogos
Files
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September 26, 2006

SITE SUMMARY
REPORT

Cruise America, Inc.
796 66 Avenue
Oakland, California

Project No. 110566
ACEHS Toxics Case # RO0002449

Prepared On Behalf Of

Mr. Cory Kauffman
Cruise America, Inc.
11 West Hampton Avenue
Mesa, AZ 85210

Prepared By

AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 283-6000

AEI
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report ehdif of Cruise America Inc. (Cruise America),
located at 796 66 Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1: Site LooatiMap). AEI has been
retained by Cruise America to provide environmergalineering and consulting services
associated with the release of gasoline from adotdST on the property. Since 2002, the release
has been investigated under the regulatory ovdrsiji\lameda County Environmental Health
Services (ACEHS) under Toxics case # RO0002449.

This report has been prepared to present a sumohdhe investigation and remediation efforts
relating to the release. As remedial efforts haigmificantly reduced the primary contaminant
identified at the site, methyl tert butyl ether (BH), regulatory review of current site conditioss i

requested to evaluate this site for case closure.

2.0 SITEHISTORY

The site is currently occupied by Cruise Americag@eational vehicle (RV) rental facility. The

property is approximately five acres in size. €ntly, two buildings exist on the site, surrounded
by paved vehicle storage areas. The buildingsistobosan office building located on the eastern
side of the property and a service building locatedtrally on the property. Cruise America
acquired the property from McGuire Hester, a caiesiton company, in August 1988.

2.1 Initial Investigation

In July 2001, AEI performed a Phase Il investigatm the site that included advancing six
(6) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-6). The investign was performed to assess whether
the soil or groundwater beneath the site was ingplact the areas of two former UST holds
that were utilized by McGuire Hester. These UST&ewapparently removed prior to
occupancy of the site by Cruise America. The faritoeation of these USTs holds are
shown on Figure 2. Although low concentrationsTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-g) and diesel (TPH-d) were reportedhe groundwater, high levels of
Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) were detectedboring SB-1.

In September of 2001, AEI advanced five (5) addaicsoil borings (SB-7 through SB-11)
in order to determine the source of the high lee#I$MTBE found in SB-1. Samples
collected from SB-7 and SB-8 did not contain MTBOwe laboratory reporting limits.
MTBE concentrations ranged from 630 microgramsliper (ug/L) in SB-9 to 13,00qug/L

in SB-10. These data indicated a leak in the neimgil0,000-gallon gasoline UST on the
southern portion of the property as the most lilselyrce of the MTBE.

Soil and groundwater sample analytical data fro;m2001 work is presented in Tables 5
and 6, respectively.
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2.2

2.3

24

Tank Removal

AEI removed the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST in Nokemof 2001. Concentrations of
TPH-g in four of the five soil samples ranged frdrh milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to
280 mg/kg. Concentrations of MTBE and Benzeneudio¢, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes
(BTEX) were also detected in the five soil samplé&$ie highest concentrations of MTBE
and Benzene detected in the soil during the tamtoval were 53 mg/kg and 13 mg/kg,
respectively, detected along the southern and reasidewalls of the excavation at
approximately 6.5 feet below ground surface (bdgdevated concentrations of TPH-g and
MTBE were present in the groundwater sample at exatnations of 44,00Qug/L and
42,000ug/L, respectively.

Soil and groundwater sample analytical data froentéimk removal is presented in Tables 5
and 6, respectively.

Groundwater I nvestigation

Following removal of the tank, the Alameda Countgalh Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) requested further investigation of theeasle from the 10,000 gallon UST. On
September 6, 2002, six (6) soil borings (SB-12ubloSB-17) were advanced. The data
from these soil borings was used to determine taeement of five (5) groundwater
monitoring wells, which were installed on Septemb@r 2002. These five wells (MW-1
through MW-5) have been monitored on a quarterisince installation.

The locations of these borings and wells are shownFigures 2 and 3. Soil and
groundwater data from the September 2002 work esegmted in Tables 5 and 6,
respectively. Groundwater monitoring data is pneessin Table 3 and 4.

Groundwater Treatment Activities

Based on the findings of the investigation and tooimg activities, the ACHCSA required
that corrective action be undertaken. AEI prepaned submitted amterim Corrective
Action Plan dated April 5, 2004, outlining an evaluation awdpe of work to implement
ozone sparging technology to begin corrective actibhe approach was selected to reduce
contaminant concentrations, particularly MTBE arnteo gasoline contaminants, in the
groundwater and capillary fringe soils. A KVA twelpoint ozone sparging system was
installed around the release area during May - 2004, the locations of which are shown
on Figure 4. Implementation of the system was dwmied in thdnterim Corrective
Action Progress Repgrtlated February 11, 2005, to which the readesfesned for more
detailed information.

The sparge wells were placed in and around theefiotamk hold, between the release area
and the nearby Damon Slough, and in the areaseaityst highly impacted groundwater.
Selected monitoring wells were sampled on a morialsis in additional to the regular
guarterly monitoring, during the first several mwof operation. Additional soil sample
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3.0

31

3.2

analytical data obtained during the well instatlatiwork is presented in Table 5 and
cumulative monitoring data is presented in Tablaa@®4.

The sparging system operated through July 2006 lathwtime an electrical switch
overheated. Based on the significant reductiorcantaminant concentrations, it was
elected that several months of downtime be allot@etionitor for possible rebound. The
switch has been replaced and the system operatgmalld it be needed. Current
contaminant concentrations and reductions are sisclbelow in Section 3.4.

SITE CONCEPTUAL M ODEL

Release Occurrence

The release of gasoline apparently occurred fraanfdbmer 10,000-gallon gasoline UST

system that removed in November 2001. The systemisted of a 10,000-gallon double

walled (steel inner tank with fiberglass outer jawith two dispensers located at the edge
of the UST on its northern side. Based on theali;wspection at the time of the removal,

the UST was in good condition, with no obvious Bade other structural failures. Based on
this, it could be assumed that the release occtoreal failure in the piping or dispensers.

The time and duration of the release is not knawnjs the quantity of product released.

Based on the shallow depth to groundwater (4 &e6 fthe release migrated downward and
impacted shallow groundwater. Impacted soil hanbenited to directly around the UST
and within the capillary fringe just above the watble. No free phase product has been
observed. Although gasoline range hydrocarbons BAEX have been detected
immediately surrounding the former UST system, rtheverall low concentrations
compared to MTBE suggests that rapid natural adteoru of TPH-g and BTEX had
occurred, leaving residual high MTBE concentratioii$ie dissolved phase MTBE plume
spread generally in a northerly direction from tH&T hold.

Geology and Hydr ogeology

The site is located at an elevation approximatélyekt above mean sea level (msl). The
Damon Slough is located approximately 150 feettsafitthe former UST location. The
site is level, and the local topography slopes \gagtly to the southwest. The surface
sediments at the site are mapped as Holocene hktuea and basin deposits (Qhl and
Qhb, OF 97-97, E.J. Helley and R.W. Graymer). Nagural Levee Deposits (Holocene)
are described as “Loose, moderately to well-sastautly or clayey silt grading to sandy or
silty clay. The Basin Deposits (Holocene) are dbed as “Very fine silty clay to clay
deposits occupying flat-floored basins at the tistige of alluvial fans adjacent to the bay
mud (Qhbm)”.
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The top 3 to 6 feet of soils appears to consigmngbrted fill of varying gravels, sand, and
clay with brick and wood debris encountered localBeneath this fill, apparently native
sediments encountered consisted of sandy and grelagk to approximately 7 to 10 feet
below ground surface (bgs), underlain by black elé thin sand beds. Gravel content
varies, but generally decreased with depth. Greater has been observed at the time of
drilling soil borings at between approximately Hd8B feet bgs. Soil boring SB-17 was
advanced to a depth of 50 feet bgs, and revealaapparent aquitard, consisting of stiff
sandy clay from 29 to 45 feet bgs. Below this ctaturated well-graded gravely sand was
encountered to boring termination (50 feet bgs).

Water level measurements collected since monitdoegan have revealed that the water
table exists at between 4 and 6 feet below grourfdce. Based on these measurements, it
appears that groundwater beneath the site gen#éoally in a southeasterly direction, with a
hydraulic gradient of I8 to 10° feet/feet. This flow direction is consistent with
information AEI reviewed for a site on the nortbesiof 66" Avenue. Despite these flow
direction measurements, the MTBE plume appearawie migrated primarily in a northerly
direction from the former UST location. MW-2 and\3, located south and southeast of
the UST hold (apparently down-gradient) have betatively free of MTBE. Groundwater
in these wells has been measured to have sigrifidaigher conductivity, indicative of salt
water, which may be acting to retard the spread®BE or inhibiting the flow of
groundwater in the expected flow direction.

3.3 Weéll Survey

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) performedklh survey of all production
wells within 2,000 feet of the site in August 200Zhe survey was requested to identify
whether there are wells that represent possiblecgakeconduits for downward migration of
site contaminants from shallow groundwater intopgeequifer(s) and to identify whether
active groundwater use is occurring which couldnbyeacted by this release. This survey
located 12 well drillers’ reports. From these mpoeight wells were located. The
remaining three reports are from unknown locatiomduding nine test holes at the
Continental Can Company, an analysis of incrustamids, and a 1,025 foot deep well for
the Santa Cruz Fruit Packing Company. In additothe information gathered from the
DWR survey, Norfleet's repoGroundwater Study and Water Supply History of thetE
Bay Plain, Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, @ated June 15, 199%rovided
information on the Damon and Fitchburg well grouphjch were historically used as a
municipal water supply. Their exact locations ar&kknown but the Damon field was
located approximately 1000 feet east of the sitéthe Fitchburg field in the area of the
Oakland Coliseum, to the south of the site on thercside of Damon Slough.  Figure 1
shows the locations of all wells identified in teda to the study site. The well data is
summarized in the table below.
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Exhibit 1: Nearby Wells

NA — Information not available

Distances and diigatfrom the site are approximate

L ocation II\/IDag Di(?tez?)ce Direction I?fg;] Iif;re\?gl Use
Fitchburg well group (20 wells? 1 ~1,000 Southeps NA NA Municipal
Damon well group 2 ~1,00d East NA NA Municipa
American Brass & Iron Foundry 3 3,325 Southeast 495450-495 Industrial
EBMUD 3,040 Northwest 30 5-30 Test Wel
PG&E 3,325 North 120 NA NA
PG&E 2,280 North 120 NA NA
Coliseum OW-2 2,280 Southeapst 82.5 62-8§2 Obsdgervat
Coliseum OW-03A 1,710 Southeapst 826 62-82 Olbsierv
Coliseum OW-5B 1,140 Southeapst 102 92-102 Observd
Coliseum OW-06A 10 1,330 South 98 77.5-9Y.5 Obdmma
Coliseum OW-7 11 1,140 South 72.4 52-72 Observation

The two municipal well groups are the Damon andhBitirg well groups which have been
inactive for many decades. The exact locationssaneen intervals of wells in both areas

remain unknown.

Based on the suspected locatidndastance of release at the site in

relation to these well fields, they are not expedterepresent preferential vertical conduits

for contaminants at the site.

The only other production well (#3) at the Ameridarass & Iron Foundry is located over
3000 feet from the site and the EBMUD and PG&E svatle 2000 to over 3000 feet away.
Based on these distances from the site, they arexpected to be threatened by this release
or act as preferential vertical conduits. The riemg wells are located south of the site at
the Coliseum, at least 1000 feet away. Based emetsults from monitoring wells MW-2
and MW-3 and the presence of Damon Slough, which hgdraulic barrier for shallow
groundwater movement between the site and thedliotisthese observation wells are not
expected to be impacted by this release and waatldikely act as a vertical conduit for
shallow impacted groundwater at the site.

In summary, based on the well survey, none ofdkatified wells appear to risk acting as
preferential vertical conduits for migration ofestontaminants nor does there appear to be
active use of groundwater in the area that woulthtesatened by this release.

Recent Contaminant Concentrations

The sparging of ozone has been very effective dtciag contaminant concentrations.
MTBE concentrations have decreased substantiaiyesstartup in wells MW-1, MW-4,
and MW-5. Overall, TPH-g and BTEX concentratiomsén been reduced to very low to
non-detect levels in all wells. MTBE and TBA dexsed significantly in MW-1, MW-4,
and MW-5. Based on the most recent monitoring eftesing EPA 8260), MTBE has been
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reduced in well MW-1 to 5.8g/L from a high of 20,00Qg/L; to 4.1ug/L from a high of
20 pg/L in well MW-2; to 0.67ug/L from a high of 14.g/L in well MW-3; to 66ug/L from

a high of 2,10Qug/L in MW-4; and to 24.g/L from a high of 19,00Qg/L in well MW-5.
In addition, TPH-g and Benzene have been reducemriedetect levels in all five of the
wells.

MTBE concentrations have decreased in wells MW-%y¥ and MW-5 by approximately
99%, 97%, and 99%, respectively, between July ©42&nd July 11, 2006, using EPA
method 8260B data. The decrease of MTBE in thedks vg illustrated in Figure 7. The
appearance of TBA, which is an intermediate dedi@ugroduct of MTBE oxidation, in
MW-1, MW-4, and MW-5, is an added indicator of MTBEgradation.

40 COMPARATIVE RISK EVALUATION

The following comparative risk evaluation has beeade in an effort to help determine the
potential risk posed by remaining contaminantsha droundwater. The most recent site specific
analytical data is compared with environmental estirey level (ESL) values presented in the
RWQCB documentScreening for Environmental Concerns at Site witnt@minated Soil and
Groundwatey February 2005. The ESLs are risk-based valsshtive been prepared to evaluate
whether a particular contaminant presents postibéat to human health or the environment.

The highest detected concentrations of contaminahtsoncern (COCs) in groundwater are
compared against the screening levels for the violig exposure routes: gross contamination
ceiling values where groundwater is a current sowfcdrinking water and not a drinking water
source, aquatic toxicity, drinking water toxicitand vapor intrusion from groundwater. A
summary of the screening levels and site concémsaare presented below.

51 Contaminants of Concern

The primary remaining contaminants of concern deten groundwater are MTBE and
TBA. Maximum concentrations of MTBE and TBA, aslwas TPH-g and BTEX
(benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylerdfected during the most recent
monitoring event (07/11/2006) are summarized infolewing table.

Contaminant wal Maximum Detected (7/11/06)
(ng/L)
TPH-g All <50
Benzene All <0.5
Toluene MW-1 2.8
Ethylbenzene All <0.5
Xyelenes (Total) MW-3 11
MTBE (by 8260B) MW-4 66
TBA MW-5 1,200
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ESL Comparison

The recent maximum concentrations of the detectadaminants are presented in the
following table along with the five ESL values tbie exposure pathways outlined above.

i Cailing celing | Drinking
. Maximum | Volatilization Aquatic Water
Contaminant Detected ESL * (NI\D/\7]Vl)JE** Toxicity ** va US*(DW) Toxicity
MTBE 66 80,000 1,800 8,000 5.0 13
Toluene 2.8 530,000 400 130 40 150
Xylenes 11 160,000 5,300 100 20 1,800
TBA 1,200 - 50,000 18,000 50,000 12

All values in micrograms per litepg/1)

All ESL from RWQCB (Feb 2005)

* From Table E-1a (high-permeability soil selectedhigher degree of protection)

** From Tables F-1a ** From Table F-1b

NDW = non-drinking water, DW = drinking water

ESL values shown in strikethrough-(striketlgb)-are from incomplete pathways.

ESL values shown in boldb@ld) are the lowest for each contaminant, considesihgotentially complete
exposure pathways.

The groundwater in the area of the site is constief beneficial use in accordance with

the RWQCB Basin Plan and although not formally dsighated, the shallow impacted

groundwater around the fuel release area is ofdoality (brackish to saline) due to the

proximity to the tidal slough and is not presenaihigh yielding formation. Based on this,

the Drinking Water Toxicity and Drinking Water et Value ESLs are considered overly

conservative for this site. Due to the proximifytioe release to the Damon Slough, the
aquatic toxicity ESL value would be protective @fuatic receptors. In addition, as is

currently required, the volatilization ESL is calesied potentially complete. The non-

drinking water ceiling value will also be considinelevant as representative of nuisance
conditions. The lowest ESL for each contaminsshiown in bold in the table above.

The residual contaminant concentrations do notezktiee lowest of the ESL values of the
potentially complete exposure pathways. All sib@aentrations are over one to several
orders of magnitude lower that these ESL valuesseB on this, no indication of a potential
for vapor intrusion from groundwater, of groundwadescharge to nearby aquatic habitat,
or of exceeding gross contaminant levels for growatdr are present around the former
release area.
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50 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This report has been prepared to summarize theoemwental conditions relating to the release
from the former gasoline UST system, includingftil®wing:

o A discussion of previous environmental investigagiand remediation activities

Complete set of data collected, including samgiiegtions, monitoring, and analytical data
Site geology and environmental setting

A discussion of the release occurrence

Comparison of current groundwater conditions tevaht screening levels (ESLS)

o O OO

Groundwater treatment activities consisting of agjnately 2 years of ozone sparging have
significantly reduced dissolved phase contaminan®Recent groundwater monitoring results
revealed concentrations of contaminants below agleizSLs for vapor intrusion, aquatic toxicity,

and gross contaminant levels. No nearby wells waenetified that are considered at risk for either
being impacted by the release or that could agedical conduits for contaminant migration.

Review of this case by the ACEHD is requested abttie formal case closure process for this site
can begin.

6.0 REFERENCES

AEI Phase Il Subsurface Investigation Repéagust, 2001

AEI Monitoring Well Installation ReportNovember 11, 2002

AEI Interim Corrective Action Plardated April 5, 2004

AEI Interim Corrective Action Progress Repdfebruary 11, 2005

Alameda County Environmental Health Services, #iRO0002449, Letter dated May 29, 2002

SF Bay California Regional Water Quality ControlaBd, Screening For Environmental Concerns
At Sites With Contaminated Soil And Groundwdtebruary 2005

Norfleet ConsultantsGroundwater Study and Water Supply History of tlestBEBay Plain,
Alameda and Contra Costa Counties,,JAne 15, 1998

7.0 SIGNATURES

This report has been prepared by AEI on behalf afise America relating to the release of
petroleum hydrocarbons on the property located %t 86" Avenue in the City of Oakland,
Alameda County, California. The discussion rendlene this report was based on field
investigations and laboratory testing of materahples. This report does not reflect subsurface
variations that may exist between sampling poirfteese variations cannot be anticipated, nor
could they be entirely accounted for, in spite xthaustive additional testing. This report should
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not be regarded as a guarantee that no further contamination, beyond that which could have been
detected within the scope of past investigations is present beneath the property or that all
contamination present at the site will be identified, treated, or removed. Undocumented,
unauthorized releases of hazardous material(s), the remains of which are not readily identifiable by
visual inspection and/or are of different chemical constituents, are difficult and often impossible to
detect within the scope of a chemical specific investigation and may or may not become apparent at
a later time. All specified work was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in
environmental engineering, geology, and hydrogeology and were performed under the direction of

appropriate registered professional(s).

Please contact either of the undersigned with any questions or comments at (925) 283-6000.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

drian M. Angel
Project Geologist//

Distribution:

Mr. Cory Kauffman
Cruise America, Inc.

11 West Hampton Avenue
Mesa, AZ 85210

i/

A 711}
P '[61/ McIntyr¢, B
Senior Project Mana

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) (electronic)

Attn: Mr. Don Hwang
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Site Summary Repart
AE| Project No. 110566
ACHCSA Case No. RO0002449
September 26, 2006
Page 9

AEI



FIGURES



I a ———— . — ———"i s ——— 1' I
15‘:. &Eﬁm FE{T %m MHEH'S

Map created with TOPO!® @2002 National Geographic (wanw nationalgeographic comftopa)

AEI CONSULTANTS

2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Site Location Map Showing Nearby Wells

796 66th Avenue

FIGURE 1

Oakland, CA Job No: 110566




MCGUIRE-HESTER

66TH AVENUE FORMFéR GASOLINE
UST AREA
H \/ 4 SB-8
*50 SB-1
'SB-2 T
PLANTER . + +
: : SB-7
513-9+
w2
8]
: + : O
MCGUIRE-HESTER > sB- : PAD =
FORMER DIESEL : : )
UST AREA :
S}3-4+
......................... a
ST A N 4
/ H H MW-4
P o REPAIR BUILDING
oz .
/ PLANTER
VEHICLE = SB-11 MW-5
WASH PAD /’ * ) a

WASTE OIL
UST

EXCAVATION BOUNDARY//SB 7%
FROM GASOLINE UST REMOVAL ;

INSET AREA FOR FIGURES 3 - 4

AEI Consultants

SB-X 4 LOCATION OF BORINGS
2500 CAMINO DIABLO BLVD, STE 200, WALNUT CREEK, CA ADVANCED 7-9/2001
a~ LOCATION OF MONITORING
Property Map MWL P WELLS INSTALLED 9/2002

796 66th AVENUE FIGURE 2 SB-X ¢ LOCATION OF BORINGS © 25 500 73
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA AEI PROJECT NO 110566 ADVANCED 9/2002

RAILROAD EASEMENT




RENTAL OFFICE

Rose Diagram

1/8” = 1 monitoring event

N

MW-4

a

N4

SB-11
23
MW-s, B’
b 4
PLANTER ’
A . SB-12 Former .
LA Di J
UST EXCAVATION / ispenser .
BOUNDARY R 7
\A - \/‘/\S/B-13
' oo PLANTER
MW-1
¥ TS~.__SB-14 Former
\‘\ / Dispenser
SB-17 , . N
SB-164 SB-15%
SB-10 \
I, -¢- ‘\
y MW-3
B LMW
............. g%
A’
Rulen
LEGEND
AL AEI Consultants
4 Soil Boring: July & Sept. 2001
2500 CAMINO DIABLO, SUITE 200, WALNUT CREEK, CA
¢ Soil Boring: Sept. 2002
SITE PLAN

%  Monitoring Wells
- ) 0 10’ 20" 796 66TH AVENUE FIGURE 3

~  Fence Line m OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA AEI PROJECT NO 110566




RENTAL OFFICE

T~@ S-10
s SO
7 ~

I ~

7 ~

Rose Diagram

1/8” = 1 monitoring event

S Sl
@
MW-3

%

a MW-2

_____________ P
o,

LEGEND

AEI Consultants

% Monitoring Wells
@ Sparge Well Points
y
s Sparge Lines and Conduit

Electrical Conduit

Plas
s

0

0 10' 20
T —
SCALE: 1 in=20 ft

2500 CAMINO DIABLO, SUITE 200, WALNUT CREEK, CA

SPARGE WELL LOCATIONS

796 66TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 4
AEI PROJECT NO 110566




Intersection of
B-B'

A'

OW SB-12 SB-13 SB-14 SB-15 MW-2 E
5 —

i

g Gas - <50

= MTBE - 4.1
o] TBA - <5.0

>
15—
20

Approximate Horizontal Scale: 1" = 20
Silty - Sandy Clay
1 Clayey - Sandy Gravel
-] Sand
< | Groundwater elevation as of 7/11/06 *Values represent groundwater
concentrations in ug/L as of 7/11/06
MTBE - methyl tertiary butyl ether
] Weu Screen InterVal TBA - tertiary butyl alcohol
AEI CONSULTANTS
2500 CAMINO DIABLO, STE. 100, WALNUT CREEK, CA
0 40 80

e —

Scale 1" = 20'

A - A' Fence Diagram

796 66th Avenue Figure 5
Oakland, CA PROJECT NO. 110566




B UST Excavation

Intersection of
A-A

Bl

W o
Gas - <50
MTBE - 0.67
TBA - <5.0 Gas - <50
) MTBE - 24
TBA - 1,200

10 feet

-3

Vertical Scale Scale: 1 inch

30—

40 -

Approximate Horizontal Scale: 1" = 20’

Sandy - Silty Clay

:{ Clayey Gravel

| Sand / Gravelly Sand

b og Backfill

« | Groundwater elevation as of 7/11/06
| | Well Screen Interval

0 40 80
Scale 1" =20’

*Values represent groundwater
concentrations in ug/L as of 7/11/06
MTBE - methyl tertiary butyl ether
TBA - tertiary butyl alcohol

AEI CONSULTANTS

2500 CAMINO DIABLO, STE. 100, WALNUT CREEK, CA

B - B' Fence Diagram

796 66th Avenue
Qakland, CA

Figure 6
PROJECT NO. 110566




MTBE vs. Time (9/02) to (7/06)

10000 System Startup ——|
(7/15/04)
1000 ~X
= A\A/
Ee)
2 100
3 \/‘
-
10
1 T T T T T T T
5/24/02 12/10/02 6/28/03 1/14/04 8/1/04 2/17/05 9/5/05 3/24/06 10/10/06
MTBE vs. Time (9/02 to 7/06) —— MW-1
—m— MW-5
System Startup
100,000 T715704)
10,000 _%

-
S 1,000
= =
g 100 AN
| W

10 =

1

5/24/02 12/10/02 6/28/03 1/14/04 8/1/04 2/17/05 9/5/05 3/24/06 10/10/06

AEI Consultants

2500 CAMINO DIABLO, STE 200, WALNUT CREEK, CA

MTBE vs. TIME: MW-1, MW-4 & MW-5§

796 66TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 7
AEI PROJECT NO 110566




66TH AVENUE

FORMER GASOLINE
UST AREA

UST AREA

FORMERDIESEL >

WASH PAD

ON g
LOUGH
*MTBE groundwater data as of 7/11/06 monitoring event
MTBE concentrations in ug/L
AEI Consultants SBX 4
2500 CAMINO DIABLO BLVD, STE 200, WALNUT CREEK, CA
MTBE Isopleth MW-1 4y
796 66th AVENUE FIGURE 8§ SB-X ¢

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA AEI PROJECT NO 110566

VEHICLE /

PLANTER

REPAIR BUILDIN

WASTE OIL
UST

FROM GASOLINE UST RE

LOCATION OF BORINGS
ADVANCED 7-9/2001

LOCATION OF MONITORING
WELLS INSTALLED 9/2002

LOCATION OF BORINGS
ADVANCED 9/2002

EXCAVATION BOUNDARY /|/SB_17.

SB-7

|

VAL

INSET AREA FOR FIGURES 3 -4

RAILROAD EASEMENT




TABLES



Tablel Well Construction Details, Cruise America, 796 66th Ave., Oakland, California

Date Topof Casing Well Borehole Casing Screened Slot  Filter Pack Filter Pack
Installed Casing Material Depth Diameter Diameter Interval Size Interval Material
(feet) (feet)  (inches) (inches) (feet)  (inches) (feet)
MW-1  10.88 PvVC 14.0 814 20 40140 0.020 3.0-140 #2/16sand
MW-2  10.77 PvVC 14.0 814 20 40140 0.020 3.0-140 #2/16sand
MW-3  10.20 PvVC 14.0 814 20 40140 0.020 3.0-140 #2/16sand
MW-4  11.07 PvVC 14.0 814 20 40140 0.020 3.0-140 #2/16sand
MW-5  11.18 PvVC 14.0 814 20 40140 0.020 3.0-140 #2/16sand




Table2 SpargeWell Construction Details, Cruise America, 796 66th Ave., Oakland, California

Date Casing Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack Filter Pack
Installed Material Depth Diameter  Diameter Interval Interva Material
(feet) (inches) (inches) (feet) (feet)
S1 PVC 18.0 812 3/4 15.5-18.0 14.0-18.0 #2/16 sand
S2 PVC 18.0 812 3/4 15.5-18.0 14.0-18.0 #2/16 sand
S3 PVC 185 812 3/4 16.0-18.5 14.5-185 #2/16 sand
S4 PVC 18.0 812 3/4 15.5-18.0 14.0-18.0 #2/16 sand
S5 PVC 18.0 812 3/4 15.5-18.0 13.0-18.0 #2/16 sand
S6 PVC 18.0 812 3/4 15.5-18.0 12.5-17.0 #2/16 sand
S7 PVC 16.5 812 3/4 14.0-16.5 10.5-16.5 #2/16 sand
S8 PVC 15.0 812 3/4 11.5-14.0 9.5-14.0 #2/16 sand
S9 PVC 16.5 812 3/4 14.0-16.5 11.5-16.5 #2/16 sand
S10 PVC 18.0 812 3/4 12.5-15.0 10.5-15.0 #2/16 sand
S11 PVC 17.0 812 3/4 14.5-17.0 13.0-17.0 #2/16 sand
S12 PVC 15.0 812 3/4 11.0-135 9.0-135 #2/16 sand




Table3

Groundwater Monitoring Data

Well Depthto  Water Table! TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
?’r\]/ti':\'lg in(zcrbzeg Sa?na;f "y Elevation  Water Elevation | (8015Cm) (EPA method 8021B) (8021B)  (8260B) | (8260B)
(ftamd) (ftfromTOC) (ft amnd) pg/L po/L pg/L po/L po/L pg/L Mg/l pg/L
MW-1 9/30/2002 10.88 541 5.47 1,800 50 15 16 18 19,000 13,000 <5,000
(4-14) 1/2/2003 10.88 477 6.11 660 24 6.4 <25 <25 7,800 8,900 -
3/31/2003 10.88 4.95 5.93 660 11 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 16,000 20,000 -
6/30/2003 10.88 454 6.34 830 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 16,000 17,000 -
10/2/2003 10.88 4.66 6.22 720 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14,000 13,000 -
1/5/2004 10.88 4.07 6.81 <300 7.8 2.9 <3.0 <3.0 - 8,700 -
4/5/2004 10.88 4.33 6.55 100 2.8 3.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,300 3,000 <500
7/7/2004 10.88 497 5.91 190 <17 2.0 <17 <17 4,900 5,500 <1,000
7/19/2004 10.88 5.12 5.76 340 <25 4.0 <25 <25 8,000 9,200 <1,700
8/6/2004 10.88 5.13 5.75 280 <0.5 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 7,200 5,900 <1,000
8/20/2004 10.88 5.31 5.57 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 4,600 - -
9/3/2004 10.88 5.22 5.66 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 5,700 4,700 <1,000
10/13/2004 10.88 5.23 5.65 170 <0.5 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 3,700 4,400 -
1/11/2005 10.88 4.69 6.19 110 8.8 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 880 990 910
4/13/2005 10.88 5.02 5.86 230 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 140 100 2,600
7/6/2005 10.88 5.06 5.82 200 <0.5 8.3 <0.5 <0.5 <75 50 1,600
10/6/2005 10.88 492 5.96 110 <0.5 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <20 84 640
1/9/2006 10.88 3.90 6.98 <50 <0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 260 280 560
4/10/2006 10.88 3.97 6.91 80 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 100 70 160
7/11/2006 10.88 4.63 6.25 <50 <0.5 2.8 <05 <0.5 <5.0 53 240
MW-2 9/30/2002 10.77 8.00 2.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.84 <5.0
(4-14) 1/2/2003 10.77 5.91 4.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 20 -
3/31/2003 10.77 5.15 5.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.9 -
6/30/2003 10.77 5.91 4.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.0 9.6 -
10/2/2003 10.77 6.69 4.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.7 6.7 -
1/5/2004 10.77 6.18 4.59 71 4.7 13 2.7 12 - 7.8 -
4/5/2004 10.77 7.22 355 210 14 39 6.6 27 16 13 <5.0
7/7/2004 10.77 6.83 3.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.7 5.6 <5.0
10/13/2004 10.77 7.18 3.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.6 -
1/11/2005 10.77 1.27 3.50 74 2.6 11 21 10 <5.0 4.4 <5.0
4/13/2005 10.77 6.66 411 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0
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Table3
Groundwater Monitoring Data

Well Depthto  Water Table! TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
?’r\]/tee': \'/; in(zcrbzeg Sa?na;f "y Elevation  Water Elevation | (8015Cm) (EPA method 8021B) (8021B)  (8260B) | (8260B)

(ftamd) (ftfromTOC) (ft amnd) pg/L po/L pg/L po/L po/L pg/L Mg/l pg/L

MW-2 cont. 7/6/2005 10.77 6.83 3.94 <50 <0.5 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.9 <5.0

10/6/2005 10.77 7.05 3.72 <50 <0.5 0.81 <0.5 0.54 <5.0 21 <5.0

1/9/2006 10.77 6.18 4.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 7.6 <5.0

4/10/2006 10.77 6.27 4.50 50 <0.5 8.0 15 6.1 <5.0 11 <5.0

7/11/2006 10.77 6.97 3.80 <50 <0.5 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 41 <5.0

MW-3 9/30/2002 10.20 5.21 4.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0
(4-14) 1/2/2003 10.20 531 4.89 <50 0.89 0.50 <0.5 0.72 15 14 -
3/31/2003 10.20 458 5.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.62 -
6/30/2003 10.20 3.83 6.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 16 -
10/2/2003 10.20 4.02 6.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 -
1/5/2004 10.20 6.18 4.02 71 4.7 13 2.7 12 - 7.8 -

4/5/2004 10.20 3.79 6.41 120 8.8 22 3.2 13 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0

7/7/2004 10.20 3.76 6.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 4.0 <5.0
10/13/2004 10.20 4.45 5.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 -

1/11/2005 10.20 5.21 4.99 68 2.2 9.0 17 85 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0

4/13/2005 10.20 4.44 5.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0

7/6/2005 10.20 3.91 6.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0

10/6/2005 10.20 4.16 6.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0

1/9/2006 10.20 4.44 5.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0

4/10/2006 10.20 4.02 6.18 <50 <0.5 4.0 0.78 33 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0

7/11/2006 10.20 6.67 353 <50 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 11 <5.0 0.67 <5.0

MW-4 9/30/2002 11.07 5.50 5.57 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 790 750 <100
(4-14) 1/2/2003 11.07 4.90 6.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 460 -
3/31/2003 11.07 481 6.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500 1,400 -
6/30/2003 11.07 461 6.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,600 1,200 -
10/2/2003 11.07 4.76 6.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,800 1,400 -
1/5/2004 11.07 4.32 6.75 <50 3.0 6.7 14 6.1 - 1,200 -

4/5/2004 11.07 4.43 6.64 <50 0.79 2.0 <0.5 2.2 800 840 <250

7/7/2004 11.07 5.08 5.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 2,100 <250

7/19/2004 11.07 5.19 5.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 1,300 <500
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Table3

Groundwater Monitoring Data

Well Depthto  Water Table! TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
?’r\]/tee': \'/; in(zcrbzeg Sa?na;f "y Elevation  Water Elevation | (8015Cm) (EPA method 8021B) (8021B)  (8260B) | (8260B)
(ftamd) (ftfromTOC) (ft amnd) pg/L po/L pg/L po/L po/L pg/L Mg/l pg/L
MW-4 cont. 8/6/2004 11.07 5.20 5.87 <50 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,300 1,200 <500
8/20/2004 11.07 5.37 5.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 - -
9/3/2004 11.07 5.35 5.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 440 370 <50
10/13/2004 11.07 5.35 5.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330 360 -
1/11/2005 11.07 4.99 6.08 <50 10 21 <0.5 18 450 430 <100
4/13/2005 11.07 517 5.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 340 200 <50
7/6/2005 11.07 5.18 5.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 290 330
10/6/2005 11.07 5.03 6.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 380 350 430
1/9/2006 11.07 411 6.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 150 200
4/10/2006 11.07 4.13 6.94 <50 <0.5 10 <0.5 11 52 39 120
7/11/2006 11.07 472 6.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56 66 120
MW-5 9/30/2002 11.18 5.62 5.56 <2,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 19,000 18000 <2,500
(4-14) 1/2/2003 11.18 5.12 6.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7,000 7,000 -
3/31/2003 11.18 493 6.25 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14,000 12,000 -
6/30/2003 11.18 4.75 6.43 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 13,000 15,000 -
10/2/2003 11.18 4.88 6.30 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 12,000 11,000 -
1/5/2004 11.18 4.19 6.99 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 - 11,000 -
4/5/2004 11.18 457 6.61 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 9,400 13,000 <2,500
7/7/2004 11.18 5.19 5.99 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 15,000 19,000 <2,000
7/19/2004 11.18 5.32 5.86 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 16,000 14,000 <2,500
8/6/2004 11.18 5.33 5.85 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12,000 11,000 <2,500
8/20/2004 11.18 5.49 5.69 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,200 - -
9/3/2004 11.18 5.48 5.70 <500 <25 <25 <25 <25 8,500 7,200 <1,700
10/13/2004 11.18 5.49 5.69 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 6,700 7,700 -
1/11/2005 11.18 5.08 6.10 <100 15 33 <1.0 2.3 3,000 4,800 1,200
4/13/2005 11.18 5.24 5.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 510 320 2,600
7/6/2005 11.18 5.27 5.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 51 4,900
10/6/2005 11.18 5.14 6.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 <25 1,900
1/9/2006 11.18 4.23 6.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70 84 2,000
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Table3

Groundwater Monitoring Data

Well ID (screen Date Well Depthto  Water Table! TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
interval in ft bgs)  Sampled Elevation Water Elevation | (8015Cm) (EPA method 8021B) (8021B)  (8260B) (8260B)

(ftamd) (ftfromTOC) (ft amnd) pg/L po/L pg/L po/L po/L pg/L Mg/l pg/L

MW-5 cont. 4/10/2006 11.18 4.24 6.94 <50 <0.5 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 13 11 860
7/11/2006 11.18 4.85 6.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 24 1,200

Notes:
bgs = below ground surface
ft amd = feet above mean sea level

TOC = Top of Casing; all well elevations and depths to water are measured from TOC

TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

Mg/l = micrograms per liter

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether
TBA = tertiary-Butyl Alcohol

- = Sample not analyzed by this method
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Table4
Water Table Data Summary

Episode Date Average Wa.lter Chgnge Fr.om G.radi.ent
Sampled Table Elevation*  Previous Episode (direction)
1 9/30/2002 4.87 - 0.005 (S)
2 1/2/2003 5.62 0.75 0.022 (SSE)
3 3/31/2003 5.94 0.32 0.006 (SSE)
4 6/30/2003 6.09 0.16 0.020 (SE)
5 10/1/2003 5.82 -0.27 0.029-0.001 (SE)
6 1/5/2004 6.06 0.24 0.03 (SE)
7 4/5/2004 5.95 -0.11 0.02 (E)
8 7/7/2004 5.65 -0.30 0.02 (E)
9 7/19/2004 5.83 0.18 nc
10 8/6/2004 5.82 -0.01 nc
11 8/20/2004 5.65 -0.17 nc
12 9/3/2004 5.69 0.04 nc
13 10/13/2004 5.28 -0.41 0.02 (E)
14 1/11/2005 5.37 0.09 0.02 (E)
15 4/13/2005 5.51 0.14 0.02 (E)
16 7/6/2005 5.57 0.06 0.024 (E)
17 10/6/2005 5.56 -0.01 0.03 (E)
18 1/9/2006 6.25 0.69 0.04 (ESE)
19 4/10/2006 6.29 0.05 0.03 (ESE)
20 7/11/2006 5.25 -1.04 0.03 (ESE)
Notes:

*Average Water Table Elevation value calculated in Microsoft Excel
nc = not calculated
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Table 5
Soil Sample Analytical Data

TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes Lead

Sample ID Date o ) . i o TTLC STLC
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mofks  mgfl

SB-17 7/17/2001 <1.0 - <0.05 <0.003 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-2 0' 7/17/2001 <1.0 26 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-2 10 7/17/2001 <l1.0 - <0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 =
SB-3 4 7/17/2001 <1.0 - <0.05 <0.005 <0.003 <().005 <0.005 -
SB-4 6' 7/17/2001 <L.0 2.8 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-5 4 7/17/2001 5.0 13 <0.05 0.1600 0.058 0.11 0.21 -
SB-5 7 7/17/2001 9.7 37 <0.05 0.059 0.012 0.007 0.056 = -
SB-67 7/17/2001 1.5 1 <{.05 0.008 0.018 <0.005 <0.005 o m
SB-6 15 7/17/2001 <l1.0 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
SB-8 4' 9/28/2001 16 - <0.05 0.053 0.11 0.031 0.14 - -
SB-8 11 9/28/2001 <1.0 = <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
Disp-East 3'  11/30/2001 110 = <0.20 0.07 142 0.16 52 - -
Disp-West 3'  11/30/2001 280 = 6 0.25 7.5 4.1 26 = =
South 6 1/2  11/30/2001 4.1 ) 53 0.038 0.16 0.034 0.19 - -
West 6 1/2  11/30/2001 <50 - 0.99 <0.005 0.014 0.011 0.046 - -
East 6 1/2  11/30/2001 140 = 50 13 39 7.9 18 - -
SB-12 5 9/6/2002 <50 - <0.05 <0.005 <(0.005 <(.005 <0.005 1200 23
SB-13 4 9/6/2002 15,000 - <50 21 840 300 1700 830 s
SB-14 4' 9/6/2002 <50 - <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 110 249
SB-154' 9/6/2002 <50 = <0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 5 -
SB-16 4' 9/6/2002 73 - 1.5 <0.05 0.18 <0.05 <0.05 20 -
SB-17 4' 9/6/2002 1.2 = 2.1 0.0073 0.007 <0.005 0.011 3.2 -
SB-17 3¢9 9/6/2002 <50 R <0.05 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <(0.005 33 -
MW-1 4 9/19/2002 <1.0 - <0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 59 =
Mw-2 4 9/19/2002 <1.0 = <0.03 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 23 -
MW-3 4 9/19/2002 <1.0 i <0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 23 5
MW-4 4 9/19/2002 6.2 = <0.05 <0.005 0.0080 0.0078 0.021 160 -
MW-5 4 9/19/2002 <l1.0 - 2.0 0.0053 0.0088 <0.005 0.010 190 -
S5-1¢6 5/17/2004 <1.0 - <0.035 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
S5-2¢6 5/17/2004 31 - 2.7 0.035 0.32 0.082 0.27 = -
S-56' 5/17/2004 1.2 = 2l <0.005 0.014 <0.005 0.020 - -
566 5/17/2004 360 = <3.5 0.61 1.8 5.0 5.2 - -
S-76' 5/18/2004 3.8 - 2.0 <0.005 0.016 <0.003 <0.005 - -
S-12 11 5/18/2004 <1.0 - 1.1 <{).005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
MDL 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.0035 3 0.200
MDL = Method Detection Limit mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

- = Sample not analyzed by this method mg/l = milligrams per liter




Groundwater Sample Analytical Data: Soil Borings

Table 6

Sample TPH-g TPH-d MTBE(ug/L) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
1D Date pg/L pg/L  (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260)  pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L mg/L
SB-1 W 7/17/2001 <50 - 650 - 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-2 W 7/17/2001 <50 - <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-3 W 7/17/2001 120 - <5.0 - <0.5 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB4 W 7/17/2001 <50 990 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-5 W 7/17/2001 68 410 <5.0 - <0.5 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-6 W 7/17/2001 240 590 <5.0 - <0.5 29 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-7W 9/28/2001 <50 - <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-9 W 9/28/2001 <50 - 670 630 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-10 W  9/28/2001 <500 - 15,000 13,000 <2.0 <2.0 2.5 <2.0 -
SB-11 W 9/28/2001 58 - 1,900 1,700 24 1.8 <0.5 0.79 -
GW* 11/30/2001 44,000 - 42,000 - 590 5100 640 3500 -
5B-12 9/6/2002 <1000 - 31,000 32,000 44 <10 <10 <10 <0.005
SB-13 9/6/2002 13,000 - 51,000 49,000 300 1700 320 1,800 <0.005
SB-14 9/6/2002 <500 = 11,000 9,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.005
SB-15 9/6/2002 300 - 730 770 <0.5 3.2 0.71 35 0.039
SB-16 9/6/2002 <200 - 3,900 2,700 <] 2 <l 25 <0.005
SB-17 9/6/2002 <200 - 5,900 5,500 <1.7 3.8 <1.7 4.2 <0.005
SB-17-W 47" 9/6/2002 90 - 150 120 1.7 3.5 1.9 35 -
MDL 50 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.005

MDL = Method Detection Limit
g/l = micrograms per liter (ppb)
mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)

- = Sample not analyzed by this method

* Sample GW was collected from standing water within the tank excavation




Table 7:
Groundwater Sample Fuel Oxygenate and Lead Scavenger Analytical Data

Sample Date Diisopropyl ether Ethyl tert-butyl ether  Methyl-t-butyl ether  tert-Amyl methyl ether t-Butyl alcohol 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-Dichlorvethane
ID (DIPE) (ETBE) (MTBE) (TAME) (TBA) (EDB) (1.2-DCA)

ue/L py/L pg/L tg/L e/l pe/L pg/L

MW-1 9/30/2002 ND<500 ND<500 13,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<50) ND<500

MW-2 9/30/2002 <{).5 <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <(L5 <0.5 <(h.5

MW-3 9/30/2002 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <005

MW-4 9/30/2002 ND<10 ND<10 750 ND<10 ND<100 ND<10 ND<10

MW-5 9/30/2002 ND<250 ND<250 18,000 ND<250 ND=<2,500 ND=<250 ND<250

MDL 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 5 0.5 0.5

MDL = Method Detection Linmit

NI = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit (unless otherwise noted)
P/l = imierograms per liter (ppb)

g/l = milligrams per liter (ppr)

- = Sample not analyzed by this method



APPENDIX A

Soil Boring Logs



Project No: 5526

Project Name: Cruise America

Log of Borehole: SB-12

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client:
Location:
Uscs Sample Data
_ Subsurface - E % Remarks
= 2 _ Description bt £ 3 (=
B E | & ES |8|B| 5§ | 3
o] > @ © =] 2 o
o @ | 3 ad Flmo| z
Ground Surface
GC | Brown gravely sand
moderate hydrocarbon odor
I sw PID = 35 ppm
SB-125 | S8 40
6
saturated
8 Black sandy gravel PID = 50 ppm
SB-127' [ 8S 80
o
s
w4 CL
_%' Black gravsly clay
i
7 2+ 74 %
10 4 ‘/ %
End of Borehole
12—
14—

Drill Date 9/6/02

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth: 10
Depth 1o Water: 6.40

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AEI Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayetie, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Project Name: Cruise America

Log of Borehole: SB-13

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client:
Location:
uscs Sample Data
1]
_ Subsu.rche © _ E = Rk
= B = Description By o | S 2 o
T | E| & E2 |8/ 2| 8§ | %
a &» 3 o 3 Sla| o =4
Ground Surface
Sand
Gravaly sand
87
7%
¥
4 strong hydrocarbon odor
|4
7%
A
M7 PID = 1500 ppm
;:?2:/ SB-135 | S8 80
7
6 —|44% CL
7
é? : Biack gravely clay saturated
{277 PID = 50 ppm
Vi SB-137 | S8
e
j)’a?"z
8_“‘: g
gr“/% :
_’522{: /
vy
i
o
1 Q—eRLLl]
End of Borehole
12—
14—

Drill Date 9/6/02

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Water: 6.15

Reviewed by; EW
Logged by: NG

AEIl Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Sheet: 1 of 1

Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: SB-14
Client:
Location:
uscs Sample Data
[99]
= Subsurface o - E @ Remarks
= o = Description o = = 2 (m]
2| £ g E8 |&B| § | =
o & | 3 o3 Slm| ¢ =
0 ] Ground Surface
Gravely sand
iz
4—74?‘"”’; 4 strong hydrocarbon odor
V45 /X;’
44/ //,}‘
ks
ez PID = 1500 ppm
ey 1
b % SB-145 | S8 70
A7
ot
7 ted
f it Black gravely clay saturate
7.
stz CL PID = 50 ppm
o SB-147 | S8 50
Vi
G A e
B
v
G S
1222
Vi
7 é" 4
ot
End of Borehole
12—
14

Drill Date 9/6/02

_Drill Msthod: Direct Push

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Water: 5.98

Reviewed by: EW

. Logged by: NG

AEI Consultants

3210 OId Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayetie, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Project Name: Cruise America

Log of Borehole: SB-15

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client:
Location:
USCS Sample Data
[
_ Subsu.rche ® - QEJ' 2 P—
= 2 = Description B = z fal
2| £ & E2 |8/ 3| g | =
a & | 8 w5 gl E| e z
Ground Surface
Claysy gravel
Gravely clay
4 L clasts to 6 cm
green staining
PID = 40 ppm
SB-155' | 88 100
617
Vi
14 saturated
- PID = 50 ppm
7 SB-157 | SS 80
v’
o
8 ;9 Black gravely sitly clay
% gravels decreasing
1z
ts
g/
1022
End of Borehole
12—
14—

Drill Date 9/6/02

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Water: 5.45

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AE| Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Project Name: Cruise America

Log of Borehole: SB-16

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client:
Location:
uscs Sample Data
= i S o E 'E Remarks
= 8 - Description s = z 0
= E ! 3 ED Bl E| g =
a & | 3 ol Eim| o =
Ground Surface
Claysy gravel
2,
47 Gravesly clay
v/ green staining
Z PID = B0 ppm
-l‘.éi- SB-165 | S8 g0
¥ saturated
%
o
A? Z
P
£ 7 PID = <1 ppm
SB-169 | S5 40
8 ML
Green and black sift
10
End of Borehole
12
14—

Drill Date 9/6/02

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Water: 5.35

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AEI Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayetta, CA 94549

{925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Sheet: 1 0f 2

Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: SB-17
Client:
Location:
USCs Sample Data
o
= Subsuriace o = k5 Remarks
= 8 e Description B £ z lal
g | E| & §¢ |E| 8| 8 | B
a ) G w3 el a e =
Ground Surface
Clayay grave!
_23" >
i -_—
47 /;/-/ SB-175 (55 B0 PID =10 ppm
R 74 oL | Gravelyclay
LA, green staining saturated
[Rv7 7777 moderate hydrocarbon odar
e B
%
g SB-179 |85 70 Plbi=20 e
5
8 7 OL | Black silty clay
A Organic and anthropogenic
/; .,f debris
102
12 CL
Soft Clay
Organic rich
14 sulfide odor
7
e
16—'%, ,
VA
1% SC
,%;; ; Sandy Clay
1875202
i /’1/
-
20 OH | stiff organie clay
v SB-17 20' | S5 100
s 2
22-2%‘?/ 7
ity
|4 CL
o
247050 Brown gravely clay
VA, Gravels increase with depth

Drill Date 9/6/02

Drill Method: Dual Cased Direct Push

Total Depth: 50

Depth to Water: 5.58, 45.5

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AEI Consultants

3210 OId Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526
Project Name: Cruise America
Client:

Location:

Log of Borehole: SB-17

Sheset 2 0f 2

USCcs

Subsurface
Description

Depth
Label

Sample Data

Sample
Label

Type

Blow/ft

Recovery

Well Data

Remarks

Brown gravely clay
Gravels increase with depth

aw | Well graded sand

2
2

28+

=

w
o d

% 3.‘1\%

IR

p
-\,\‘\‘gmsw
AT

TSN

stiffens-less sand
rounded clasts 2-3cm <5%

AN
hh

[¢+]
T

X
%

X5
N

R

N
R
Sy

A
R
N

[e+]

[41]
I, I s

R AR
PR

N
\\\;%\\

N

Stiff sandy clay

CH plastic

b

N

\*\Q‘
SRR

L T T

b
R R D

NG
B

R
LI

i

Ty

|

T Y
3
N

softer, more fine sand and silt

R

A e
N
N
N

5

N

i

EEIE R

A,

A
i

NN

TR
N
Ry
NN 3 ‘\

R
o
S
3

§B-17 3¢9

58

100

S
T

X

cL | Sandyclay

47— soft, cohesive

TN E‘\.\ T S
SR
N
RN

B

R

BN
A
RN RN

40" R

Well-graded gravely sand

wet

Drill Date 9/6/02
Drill Method: Dual Cased Direct Push

Total Depth: 50
Depth to Water; 5.58, 45.5

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AE| Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

{925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Project Name: Cruise America

Log of Borehole: MW-1

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client:
Location:
uscs Sample Data
[0
_ Subsu-rfgce & - E © Remarks
= 8 - Description B = > o
— a (7] 1] [i#] = o e
o E kS Ea el 3 2 )
a & |3 » 8 Elm| ¢ z
0 Ground Surface
- Neat cement grout
Bentonite
- : = PID = <1.0 ppm
4 MW-14 (85| 11 80 =E PP
Saturated
B
Sand and baserock backill
s GW
8
PID = 3 ppm
D_
1 ss 25
12— y ;’ 10' 0.020 2"screen from 4'to 14’
hb :{'J #2/16 Monterey Sand
1
% SS
// CL | Dark grey soft sitty clay
- 7 PID = 4 ppm
End of Borehole

Drill Date 8/18/02
Drill Method: HSA

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 5.4

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AEl Consuliants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Shest: 1 of 1

Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: MW-2
Client:
Location:
USCS Sample Data
[2]
5 Bubsuifacs o - g = Remarks
£ o = Description = - § 2 9
g | E| ¢ E2 |g|3| 8 |
o () 3 L7 = | m o =
Ground Suriace
¥ N
N
Y
. j §
Y
AN
N
2 § Neat cement grout
N
i N
Bentonite
- ' PID = <1.0 ppm
4 MwW-24' [SS| 8 50 ke
T Brown gravaly clay
6._
B GC
B_
A — PID = <1.0 ppm
105 ss| 2 | 100
/ shell fragments
Ry,
7/
12+ A CL ; 1 10'0,020 2°screen from 4' to 14’
;/// Seltarey slly oy 1 #2116 Monterey Sand
| 7 3
7 ss| 2 | 100 H
/ some sand and gravel beds ;i1 Sulfur odor
14 7 ] PID =<1.0 ppm
End of Borehole

Drill Date 9/18/02
Drill Method: HSA

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 13.0

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AEIl Consultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayetie, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5526

Project Name: Cruise America

Client:

Location:

Log of Borehole: MW-3

Sheet: 1 of 1

USCs

Depth
Symbol
Label

Subsurface
Description

Sample Data

Sample
Label

Type

Blow/ft

Recovery

Well Data

Remarks

Ground Suriace

/V/
fV/
//
//
//

*]
|

A
]

A\ AR

)}
|

&

CL

\\\i

o
!

%
y/

10"‘

NN

nt
N\

12+

A\

N

N
N
N

20 % gravel

Soft black silty clay
cohesive
some gravel beds

MW-2 4'

88

50

56

100

88

100

14

End of Borehole

Neat cement grout

Bentonite
PID = 43 ppm

PID = B8 ppm

{ 10" 0.020 2"screen from 4' to 14'
#2/16 Monterey Sand

Sulfur odor
1 PID =103 ppm

Drili Date 8/18/02
Drill Method: HSA

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 13.05

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AEI Consultants

3210 OId Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

{925) 283-6000




Project No: 5528 Shest: 1 of 1

Project Name: Cruise America LOQ of Borehole: MW-4
Client:
Location:
uscs Sample Data

- Subsurface bl &
< I - Description %E .| € % a Remarks
g | E| % E& |81 8] 8 | 2
(a] ) - (7o = | @ o =

Ground Surface

Neat cement grout

Bentonite
1 PID =2 ppm
Mw-44' [ SS5]| 10 50
Brown sandy gravel
—————————————————————— PID =2 ppm
Dark grey sitty clay
Rich in organic matter
Saturated 10' 0.020 2"screen from 4’ to 14’
#2/16 Monterey Sand
Clayey sand Sulfur odor
gravels to 1.5 PID = <1 ppm
End of Borehole
Drill Date 9/18/02 Reviewed by: EW AE! Consultants
: 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: HSA 2 !
Lagasd By: NG Lafayette, CA 04549

Total Depth: 14 (925) 283-6000

Depth to Water: 5.7




Project No: 5526

Project Nama: Cruise America

Client:

Location:

Log of Borehole: MW-5

Sheet: 1 of 1

USCS

Depth
Symbol
Label

Subsurface
Description

Sample Data

Sample
Label

Type

Blow/it

Hecovery

Well Data

Remarks

SRy

A
S\

Ry
b

¥

AR

o

n
]
ST
SRS

)
AN R

>

Y
3
‘i\
[12]
Q

e

\&R‘;{_‘“
RN
&x\?%; N

RS- .
D

CE
DR,

N

TSN

AT N T
N

i
N
& %‘\\i\ &
A

S
Q}‘“‘

\\l&“\k

N

10— CL

A\

12

X

Ground Surface

Light grey sandy clay
Contains gravel and
anthropogenic debris

Dark groy silly clay
Rich in organic matter

MW-4 4°

88

10

50

14

End of Borehole

Neat cement grout

Bentonite
i1 PID=2ppm’

4 PID=2ppm

10’ 0.020 2"screen

:] Sulfur odor
! PID=<1ppm

from 4’ to 14’

#2/16 Monterey Sand

Drill Date 5/18/02
Drill Method: HSA

Total Depth: 14
Dapth to Water: 6.2

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AE! Consultants

3210 OId Tunnel Road,
Lafayette, CA 84549
{925) 283-6000

Suite B




Project: Cruise America
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland
Project Number: 8262

Log of Boring S-1

Sheet 1 of 1

\\\\

~

Figure

-
palet®) may 17, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drillin DCrill Bit Tolal Depth
Melhogd Hollow Stem Auger SizelType of Barehole 20 feet bgs
Drill Ri Drilling Approximate
Type ‘ CME 75 Contracior HEW Surface Elevalion 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling ; Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) California Dala
Borehole ;

| Backill Location
® © = &
2 =l & £ §’ E
5 215 s @ 2] 8

= = - = 2o o

B S £E g2 |8 % oE REMARKS AND OTHER

S m  S|la| o2 S| o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION (=S TESTS

T

E Lol SC "//( Clayey sand with gravel

g 7

§ T 1 ////4- -

(=2

i ;’////I

= i 4 / L 4

%;’: - = o

2 7

31 7 i

s A

< 7 / ~ m slight HC odor

c & o

I 518 G | <05

2 7

s 7 i

z / o

£ oA ]

x CL Clay, very soft, saturated, dark grey-black, thin sand streaks in 10'

o and 15' samples, sand increasing with depth, very stiff below 19'5"

o] -

E

=

< e —

i

-}

9 X

b =

(]

=

=<

[} —

w

=

w

T

[} e

w

Q

=

g i

[a}

3

& o

i B ] “i1 slight sulfide odor

o x

=

w

o

L]

=

=]

<

]

[

w

e

Q

z

<

ey

=]

w

i

[&]

o

Q

&

o

Z




Project: Cruise America
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Log of Boring S-2

XA\PROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIONWWDVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America - Oakland - PJMB262 Ozone PJMiReport\Swells 1.bgs [AE| geoprobe well 20.tpl]

-

Project Number: 8262 Sheet 1 of 1
\ A
(Date(s) )
Drilled May 17, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drillin Drill Bit Total Depth
Methngd Hollow Stem Auger SizefType of Borehole 18 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CMET75 Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling Californi Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) ~@!! ornla Data
Borehole i
| Bacil Location )
- ~
© & = N
S 2ol o5 o 2 ¢
W £y =1 [=R=] W -E_ [+3
Z 2 g EE 2 g o REMARKS AND OTHER
o ojlw| @z o 0 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oo TESTS
10— © —
OGP | pEC : 7
< \:?V% Angular gravel with clay and sand, wood debris
. 4 o, A-/f"‘ 4
-
1 a2 i
¢ -
i
1 W S i
7
i bR
4 B, =}
¥
L_ )
= 4 g - Bl Slight HC ador
1 A s % 1
”
[~y
] o vt =|
g
| | bl
CL 7 Clay, very soft, saturated, sand streaks present at 15', minor sand
/ and gravel present at 17"
0— 10 — —
55— 15— — —
Bottom of Boring at 18 feet bgs
=10 — 20
Figure




Project: Cruise America
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Log of Boring S-3

XAPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIONMADVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America - Qakland - PJM\B262 Czone PJMiReport\Swells 1.bgs [AE| geoprobe well 20.tpl]

Project Number: 8262 Sheet 1 of 1
\ J
gﬁ}li(g) May 171' 2004 Logged By Peter Mclntyre Checked By Robert Flury
Drifling Drill Bit Total Depth
Methog Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 18-5 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type GCMET75 Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Lavel Sampling Californi Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) ~alt ornia Data
Borehole ;
| Backiill Location )
'S ~y
B @ = .
i g g g
5 ol o g 2 3
o =4 = [al=]
S £|E| BE | 8| B oE REMARKS AND OTHER
w o|lon| wz =) 0} MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oa TESTS
10— 0 <
GP [} ~| Gravel and sand mix (iikely fll
i N 3L |
{41
P
i i ¥ -
471
= n 53 _r?v_ a
Tyl
r v
& = [ ey VRS 7
P
v |
) = f BV 33 Cardboard / wood {?)
il dh
- % cL % - Clay with very fine sand, dry, tan —
T cL 7 “Very soft clay with minor v. fine sand, grey
0— - —
- x =
-5 —| = = % W
-4 x -
] ‘Well graded sand with small gravels, clean, sawrated
- X | = -
| | Bottom of Boring at 18.5 fest bgs |
-10 —
Figure
. i




Project: Cruise America

Project Location: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Log of Boring S-4

i Sheet 1 of 1
Project Number: 8262
Datel®) may 17, 2004 Logged By Peter Mclntyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drillin Drill Bit Total Depth
Melhogd Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 18 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CME 75 Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling . Hammer
and Dale Measurad Method(s) California Data
Borehole ;
| Backill Lecation |
s N
T o 5 &
s 5 E| g <
c 5] (]
o) £ “leol og i L o
s 5 §|E EE |8 % oE REMARKS AND OTHER
o i oln| oz ) & MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oa TESTS
«
2 e GP | ﬁ A | Mixed gravel with sand, fill
o 4 bt
= o r R
e = >, 1 - acheny
= - R
2| ) g e H R
al ] Ly Ry
£ LA g t:.:::
E i | F4 R | 5~§§'
[% ot ﬂ s
= Y %
a _ R =
<"y
= A
= £ P - —
E 5 & % A,i‘;‘-‘l
o SC' /1‘ N N
a Bl X 2r ?/' | Clay and sand mix, black with tan streaks, soft A
o™
wn i
a %z
I o _____]
= CL ¢ Clay, very soft, black
z // y. very
mq - - - =
% X
g od 10 R
o = B — B ."
g SP Coarse sand, black, saturated ff&%;.
£ %E- ?/;/ Ciagé. ve;y slofi. \ﬁ% fine sand and minar gravel at 15, interbedded %gg;
& Z; sand and clay | B
2 //
z %
g i / i
2 . ;
z / o
2| 5 15 % / = | _.
: _
5] e G 1
: * 7
o | A =
E Bottom of Baring at 18 feet bgs
z i L 4
<X
5
n
5l 10— 20
b .
7 Figure
o
E
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Project: Cruise America
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland

Log of Boring S-5

XAPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATION\VADVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America - Oakland - PJM\B262 Ozone PUM\Reporl\Swells 1.bgs [AEI geoprobe well 20.tp1}

p

Project Number: 8262 Sheet 1 of 1
(Date(s) )
Driled May 17, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drilling Drlll Bit Total Depth
Method Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 18 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CME 75 Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level | sampling Californi Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) waiornia Data
Borehole .
| Backiil Location )
T o 3 .
8 Ll o5 “ L o
Il E= =1 =¥=] (7] £ x
g gl& E5 |8 & oE REMARKS AND OTHER
[} o|lm| o=z 3 0] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oo TESTS
10—
0 SP Sand with gravel, fill
5 & — A
" ‘.' 5‘.‘
X p
| - CL / Clay, very sofi, minor sand
0—| 10 L —
_ X
5— 15 / o —
2 SP L 71 Veryfine to medium sand, saturated
i CL / Soft clay
i _ 7
Bottom of Boring at 18 feet bgs
-10— 20
Figure




ATION\Cruise America - Oakland - PJM\8262 Ozone PJM\Repori\Swells 1.bgs [AEI geoprobe well 20.1pl]

XIPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMETIATIONVADVANCED REMED!

Project: Cruise America .
, _ Log of Boring S-6
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue, Oakland
Project Number: 8262 Sheet 1 of 1
(Data(s) A
Driled May 17, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drilling Drill Bit Total Depth
Method Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 18 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CMET73 | Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling Californi Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) California Data
Borehole ;
| Backiil Lacation )
s R
o - A
B8 2l g g
g  e|F & | o B
= e L5 A2 «
@ =|lgl Bo 7} £ o
zZ a % £E % g ot REMARKS AND OTHER
w olw| ®Z ' (0] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION T& TESTS
10— —v
2 GP | ~y | Gravelfill with sand and clay
B i .)'1 - .
N1
T 7 Sl A
A
4 el i
s
10
7 7 e ‘-‘%. J1T r 7]
e
e
| 5-6 6 CL 7 B Sandy clay grading downward to soft clay, grey, fossil leaf at 10
0— 10 =
- x -
5— 15 =
SP Very fine to medium sand, saturated, clean
X
i 7 X CL Clay, stiff, grey-blue
i ) Bottomn of Boring at 18 feet bgs
10— 20
Figure
R i S




rProject: Cruise America
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue

Log of Boring S-7

XAPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIONVADVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America - Oakland - PJM\8262 Ozone PJM\Repor\Swells 2 bgs [AEI geoprobe well 20.1pl]

. Sheet 1 of 1
Project Number: 8262
rﬁte(s)
Dﬁued May 18, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drilliny Drill Bit Total Depth
Metho% Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 16-5 feet bgs
Drill Ri Drilling Approximate
Type 9 cmE 75 Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling . . Hammer
and Date Measured r\neti'u:nci(s)C"’“'f':”'"'El Data
Barehole :
| Backfil Location
- £l 5
£ o+ =y = 2
£ “lp| o2 g 2 2
S E(E| EE | o | ® S E REMARKS AND OTHER
a ) B [l (73] it 25 TESTS
] oln| o= D 0] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oo
104 0 Gravel fill, brick debris present
1 3 I i low recovery
s76 CL Sandy clay, sand decreasing with depth to very soft clay below
o - +/-8', stiffens by 15' -
o 10 — —
x % i |
-5— 15 — —
X _ =
Bottom of Boring &t 16.5 feet bgs N
10— 20
Figure




Project: Cruise America

Project Number: 8262

Project Location: 796 66th Avenue

Log of Boring S-8
Sheet 1 of 1

XAPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATION\VADVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America - Oakland - PJM\8262 Ozone PJM\Repori\Swells 2.bgs [AEI geoprobe well 20.tpl]

-

Bﬁ}g{? May 18, 2004 Logged By Peter Mclintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drilling Drill Bit Total Depth
Methog Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 15 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CME 75 Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling Californi Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) anmornia Dala
Borehole i
| Backiil Location )

g |8 gl 2 g

= o - > — h=]

S =l o& a L 8

k= £|g| Bso (7] = x

= o % E g 8 @ o g_ REMARKS AND OTHER
[} olwn| w2 =i o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oa TESTS

10— 0 f
Gravel with clay, fill

B B ] na recovery
- £ =
1 cL 7 “Clay, beige lo grey, very soft, leaf and organic detrits |

0— 10 / — —
Il ] CcL // Fimeay T

S5— 15 :
Botiom of Boring at 15 feet bgs
- x -
=10 — 20
Figure




X\PROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIOMADVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America - Oakland - PJM\B262 Czone PJMiReport\Swells 2.bgs [AE| geoprobe well 20.tpl]

.
Project: Cruise America Log of Boring S-9
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue Sheat 1 of 1
. ee 0
Project Number: 8262 )
Dal )
Dﬁlﬂﬁ) May 18, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drillin Drill Bit Total Depth
Methogd Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 16-5 feet bgs
Drill Ri Drilling Approximate
Type ; CME 75 Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling Y " Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) California Data
Borehole ;
| Backiil Loeatioe )
E g 2 o @
= 3|4 B | 5 5 a2
§ Zlel =5 | 9| ¢ & =
$ ElE| EE | 9| ® SE| § | REMARKSANDOTHER
w ala| @2 =] ] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oo = TESTS
105 0 Gravley fil! [ |
= @ No recovery
X
] ] CL Clay, black, very soft, with gravel to 3cm, sand streak at 10.5
0— 10 — —
= o X / i -
/ Z
T 7 cL 7 TCiay, sliffens with depth |
55— 15 — —
1 7 x // - |
Botiom of Boring at 16.5 feet bgs _
-10— 20
Figure
7




XAPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIONVADVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America - Oakland - FIJM\8262 Ozone PJM\Raport\Swells 2.bgs |[AEI geoprobe well 20.1pl]

p
Project: Cruise America .
! _ Log of Boring S-10
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue
Project Number: 8262 Sheet 1 of 1
- J
(Date(s) h
Driled May 18, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Checked By Robert Flory
Drilling Drill Bit Total Depth
Method Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borenole 18 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CMET7S Contractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling Californi Hammer
and Date Measured Method(s) “»alifornia Data
Borehole ;
| Backiill Location )
r R
@ i = 2
g 418 £l g =
.E £ : o w0 o a3
= =|lg| =a n 7= [r4
& '5 E E E % § e} E_ REMARKS AND OTHER
) Oflw| w=z 3 ]} MATERIAL DESCRIPTION o TESTS
10— 0 - e -
SP Sand, poorly graded, medium, grey to orange-tan, silt increasing
downward
54 5 —
- x -
T cL “very soft clay, grey, leaf detrits, |
0— 10 — -
7
— x f— o | "
T i /' increasing sand and minor gravel o .25 cm E
5~ 15 — —
— x _____________________________
CL V7 Stiff brown clay, with minor sand
no recovery
1 X
- il
Botton of Boring at 18 feet bgs
10— 20
Figure
i,




XIPROJECTS\CHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATION\VADVANCED REMEDIATION\Cruise America

Project: Cruise America
Project Location: 796 66th Avenue

Log of Boring S-11

- Oakland - PIM\8262 Ozone PJM\ReportiSwells 2.bgs [AEI geoprobe well 20.1pl]

. Sheet 1 of 1
Project Number: 8262
gﬁ}ﬁ(j ) May 18, 2004 Logged By Peter Mcintyre Chacked By Robert Flory
Drilling Drill Bit Total Depth
Methog Hollow Stem Auger Size/Type of Borehole 17 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling Approximate
Type CME 75 Caontractor HEW Surface Elevation 10 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling . . Hammer
and Date Measured Methods) California Data
Borehole ;
| Backfil Loeaiion )
i R
i 5 z
- £ g £
= o - > | =] -
8 =l ok g L2 E S
= I 2
2 S|E| EE | 2| § Ze| Z | REMARKS AND OTHER
o o|a| a2 =R MATERIAL DESCRIPTION La|l = TESTS
10—
¢ Sand, rock, wood and wire debris, saturated
] 7] i T b
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